

AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE JUNE 19, 2012 - 7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting – June 19, 2012

- AD-016-12 Administration, re Authorizing Niagara County to Renew Contract with Masiello, Martucci, Calabrese & Associates for Homeland Security Consulting & Lobbying Services County Manager
- *AD-017-12 Administration, re Erie Niagara Inter-Municipal Agreement Geographic Information System (GIS) Five-Year Extension Information Technology
- *AD-018-12 Administration, re Standard Work Day & Reporting Resolution for 2012 County Attorney
- *CS-020-12 Community Services & Administration, re NCCC FY 2012-2013 Maintenance & Operating Budget County Manager
- *CSS-024-12 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Budget Modification Sheriff's Office Operation Stonegarden Grant – Sheriff
- *CSS-025-12 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Budget Modification Sheriff's Office NYS Canal Corp. Marine Patrol Program Sheriff
- *CSS-026-12 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Budget Modification Sheriff's Office Sheriff
- *CSS-027-12 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Crime Victims Grant Renewal 2012-2013 Sheriff
- *CSS-028-12 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Budget Modification Emergency Management Office Emergency Management
- CSS-029-12 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Create & Fill Part Time Position DA
- *ED-015-12 Economic Development, re Resolution Committing the Annual "Voluntary" in Lieu of Tax Payments Received from the Niagara Falls Bridge Commission to Economic Development Projects and the William G. Mayne, Jr. Business Community Enhancement Program

- *ED-016-12 Economic Development, re Approval of Low Cost Power Benefit to Snow Park LLC Under the Agreement for the Sale & Purchase of Niagara Project Power & Energy (ASPNPPE)

 *ED-017-12 Economic Development, re Approval of Low Cost Power Benefit to Viatran Corporation Under the Agreement for the Sale & Purchase of Niagara Project Power & Energy (ASPNPPE)
- IL-027-12 Legislator Kathryn L. Lance & Economic Development, re In Support of Various Wheatfield Tourism Initiatives Through the Use of Casino Funding
- IL-028-12 Legislator William L. Ross & Economic Development, re In Support of a Project that Supports Tourism & Economic Development in Niagara County Through the Use of Casino Funds
- IL-033-12 Legislators Jason A. Zona, Owen T. Steed & Economic Development, re In Support of the Town of Niagara Bicentennial Celebration Through the Use of Casino Funding
- IL-034-12 Legislators Michael A. Hill, Clyde L. Burmaster & Parks, Recreation & Tourism Ad Hoc Committee, re Support for the "From the Mouth of the Lower Niagara River" Greenway Project
- IL-035-12 Legislators Michael A. Hill, Owen T. Steed, Peter E. Smolinski, John Syracuse, David E. Godfrey & Parks, Recreation & Tourism Ad Hoc Committee, re Support for the Carousel Society of the Niagara Frontier Project
- *PW-067-12 Public Works & Administration, re Krull & Oppenheim Park Water Splash Park Change Order No. 3 Final

Mary Jo Tamburlin, Clerk Niagara County Legislature

* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on July 31, 2012.

FROM: Administra	tion Committee	DA TE: _06/19	9/12 RESOLU	UTION#A	D-016-12	
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 6/12/12	LEGISLATIVE A	_		
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	AD - 0/12/12	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes	
			Rejected: Ayes	Abs.	Noes	_
Menon	<u> </u>		Referred:			_

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING NIAGARA COUNTY TO RENEW CONTRACT WITH MASIELLO, MARTUCCI, CALABRESE & ASSOCIATES FOR HOMELAND SECURITY CONSULTING AND LOBBYING SERVICES

WHEREAS, Niagara County is home to several sites of strategic importance to the homeland security interests of the United States of America, and

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the County of Niagara deems securing the safety of its residents its principal responsibility, and

WHEREAS, Masiello, Martucci, Calabrese & Associates, a Western New York-based consultancy and lobbying firm, has been engaged since 2011 to provide consultation on homeland security and emergency management operations, as well as direct appropriate resources to lobbying various regulatory agencies, legislative bodies, and other entities to ensure Niagara County is appropriated sufficient levels of funding to ensure the safety of its population, and

WHEREAS, it is in the security and financial interests of Niagara County to maintain its presence on the Federal Sustainment List, as well as have a directed presence at meetings of various other state and local homeland security agencies, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Carl Calabrese, who oversaw all homeland security and lobbying for Erie County from 2001 to 2005, has been engaged directly as Niagara County's consultant for homeland security, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Calabrese has, in this consultancy, been primarily or partially responsible for vendor selection for the upgrade to Niagara County's emergency communication system, development of a Request for Proposals to select a consultant to update Niagara County's Emergency Response Plan and the interview process resulting from said RFP process, working directly to restore Buffalo-Erie-Niagara UASI funding including lobbying and engagement of Members of Congress, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Calabrese has identified new potential sources of state funding for emergency communication upgrades and has devised strategies for Niagara County and the Buffalo-Erie-Niagara UASI Group to secure such funding, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Calabrese has initiated discussions with Emergency Response officials in the County of Monroe to coordinate efforts between the two regions to secure various funding for emergency communications, and

WHEREAS, such efforts and accomplishments as identified in the preceding WHEREAS clauses are ongoing and require additional consultancy and oversight, and

WHEREAS, the funding is available in the County Manager 2012 adopted budget, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Niagara County enter into a contract extension with Masiello, Martucci, Calabrese & Associates for a period of six (6) months at a cost of \$30,000, payable in six (6) monthly installments of \$5,000 per month, and commencing on the First Day of July, 2012, to lobby on behalf of Niagara County on all matters related to homeland security, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara mandates that Masiello, Martucci, Calabrese & Associates shall serve as principal consultant to the County Manager with the ongoing implementation of new homeland security policies, as well as in the development of a 2013 Homeland Security budget, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute said contract on behalf of the County of Niagara, following review and approval by the County Attorney as to legal form, language and compliance, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated.

DECREASE APPROPRIATION:

A.05.1230.000 74500.01

Contractual

\$30,000.00

INCREASE APPROPRIATION:

A.19.3640.000 74500.01

Contractual

\$30,000.00

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ROM: Administrati	ion Committee	DA TE : <u>06/1</u>	9/12 RESOLU	JTION #AL	0-017-12
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 6/12/12	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	CTION Abs Abs	Noes Noes

ERIE NIAGARA INTER-MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM (GIS) FIVE-YEAR EXTENSION

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature, passed Resolution AD-041-07 in 2007, and

WHEREAS, under Resolution AD-041-07, Niagara County, through its Real Property Tax Services and Information Technology Departments, was authorized to enter into a five (5) year inter-municipal agreement with Erie County for the purpose of sharing one common GIS data center, and

WHEREAS, the five-year agreement is set to expire at the of 2012, and

WHEREAS, the common GIS data center inter-municipal agreement with Erie County has worked well for Niagara County with benefits in cost efficiencies, as well as, standardization and uniformity of services, and

WHEREAS, Erie County, in the interest of ensuring that the agreement continues for another five (5) years, has proposed fees with a reduction for the first year of approximately \$9,517, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County would be best served by extending the inter-county agreement with Erie County for GIS for another five (5) years because Erie County has already made the initial investment in the hardware, software, communication lines and staff maintenance for internet mapping services, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature has already established and funded a capital project for the development and deployment of a county-wide GIS program, and

WHEREAS, the funds are currently available in the GIS budget, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the inter-municipal agreement, the County Attorney will review the agreement for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Niagara County, through its Information Technology Department, is hereby authorized to enter into another five (5) year inter-municipal agreement with Erie County for the purpose of sharing one common GIS data center at a cost of: Year 1-\$25,620; Year 2-\$26,902; Year 3-\$28,247; Year 4-\$29,659; Year 5-\$31,142, and, be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Niagara County Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the aforementioned inter-municipal agreement.

ADMINISTRATION	COMMITTEE
ADMINISTRATION	COMMITTEE

OM: Administra	tion Committee	DA	TE: <u>06/19</u>	/12	RESOL	UTION#_AI	0-018-12
PROVED . ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AD - 6/12/2		LEGISLA Approved: Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	Abs	_ Noes _ Noes
	STANDARD WO	RK DAY AND F	REPORTIN	G RESOLU	TION		
appointed officials a	O, that the County of Niag and will report the follow e record of activities mainta	ing days worked	to the New	York State	and Loca	l Employees	
Title	Name	Payroll#	Standard	Term		icipates Day/	
			Work Day			ime Keeping	Month
Legislator 3 rd Distric	ct Cheree Copelin	#105091	6			31, 2013 N	20.64
Legislator 7th Distric		#0111572	6			31, 2013 N	21.58
Legislator 4 th Distric		#0111574	6	,		31, 2013 N	27.06
Legislator 5 th Distric	ct Jason Zona	#0111575	6	Jan. 1, 20	12-Dec. 3	31, 2013 N	30.95
Assistant County Attorney	Katherine D. Alex	cander #0107581	6	Jan. 1, 20	12-Dec. 3	31, 2013 N	20.88
On this 19 th	day of June, 2012						
			Date enact	ed June 19, 2	2012.		
ADMINISTRATIO	N COMMITTEE		Date chart				
certify that I have c	famburlin, Clerk of the Nia compared the foregoing with the 19 th day of June, 2012 of the of such original.	th the original re	solution pas	sed by such	legislatu	re, at a legally	y conven
	tify that the full board, con that the majority of such n					members w	ere preso
C	•						
IN WITNES	SS WHEREOF, I have here	eunto set my hand	d and the sea	l of the Niag	gara Coun	ty Legislature).
MARY JO TAMBU	IRI IN Clerk of the	 .					

WHEREAS, Budget Review Con Trustees recommenc commencing Septem	the Administration of the mittees, have had to ded budget for the laber 1, 2012 and end the said budget h	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 6/19/12 AD - 6/12/12 COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 6/19/12 AD - 6/12/12 COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 6/19/12 AD - 6/12/12 COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 6/19/12 AD - 6/19/12 AD - 6/19/12 COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 6/19/12 AD - 6/19/12 COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 6/19/12 AD - 6/19/12 COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 6/19/12 AD - 6/12/12 COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 6/19/12 CS - 6/19/	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred: OPERATING BU unity Services Com agara County Com a County Communication	AbsAbs B_Abs B_Abs B_Abs B_B_Abs B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_	ege Board
WHEREAS, Budget Review Con Trustees recommence commencing Septem	the Administration of the mittees, have had a ded budget for the other 1, 2012 and end the said budget h	CS - 6/19/12 AD - 6/12/12 S MAINTENANCE AND Committee and the Communder consideration the Nice conduct of the Niagaring August 31, 2013, and	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred: OPERATING BU unity Services Com agara County Com a County Communication	AbsAbs B_Abs B_Abs B_Abs B_B_Abs B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_B_	Noes_
WHEREAS, Budget Review Con Trustees recommence commencing Septem	the Administration of the mittees, have had a ded budget for the other 1, 2012 and end the said budget h	AD - 6/12/12 B MAINTENANCE AND Committee and the Comminder consideration the Nie conduct of the Niagaring August 31, 2013, and	Rejected: Ayes Referred: OPERATING BU unity Services Com agara County Com a County Commu	Abs TDGET amittee, which amunity College inity College	h are also t
WHEREAS, Budget Review Con Trustees recommenc commencing Septem	the Administration of the mittees, have had to ded budget for the laber 1, 2012 and end the said budget h	Committee and the Communder consideration the Nie conduct of the Niagaring August 31, 2013, and	OPERATING BU unity Services Com agara County Com a County Commu	mittee, which munity Colle nity College	ege Board
WHEREAS, Budget Review Con Trustees recommenc commencing Septem	the Administration of the mittees, have had to ded budget for the laber 1, 2012 and end the said budget h	Committee and the Communder consideration the Nie conduct of the Niagaring August 31, 2013, and	unity Services Com agara County Com a County Commu	mittee, which munity Colle nity College	ege Board
Budget Review Con Trustees recommend commencing Septem	nmittees, have had unded budget for the laber 1, 2012 and end the said budget h	under consideration the Nie conduct of the Niagar ing August 31, 2013, and	agara County Com a County Commu	munity College	ege Board
Budget Review Con Trustees recommend commencing Septem	nmittees, have had unded budget for the laber 1, 2012 and end the said budget h	under consideration the Nie conduct of the Niagar ing August 31, 2013, and	agara County Com a County Commu	munity College	ege Board
Trustees recommend commencing Septem	ded budget for the aber 1, 2012 and end the said budget h	e conduct of the Niagar ing August 31, 2013, and	a County Commu	nity College	
commencing Septem	the said budget h	ing August 31, 2013, and	, <u>,</u>		fiscal ye
	the said budget h		: h., 4h., A dunin		
WHEREAS,	_	as had careful considerat	ion her tha Admin		
WHEREAS,	_	as had careful considerat	an bere then Administra		•
a a .			•	ustration Coi	mmittee,
Community Services	s Committee, the Bu	dget Office, and the Count	y Manager, and		
WHEREAS, for the College, now	-	s held on the 19 th day of J	une, 2012 with rega	ard to the ten	tative budg
	•				
		entative Niagara County (
		and ending August 31, 20			
		his date by this legislatu		ults in a tot	al figure
\$48,619,978, with th	ne Sponsor's contribu	ution from taxes of \$8,871,	000		
	AMORG COLO MATTE				
COMMUNITY SER	CVICES COMMITT	EE .			
ADMINISTRATION	ALCON A ATTEC	·			
ADMINISTRATION	N COMMITTEE				
					•

		<u>DA TE: 06/19</u>	/12 RES	SOLUTION #CS	
	istration Committees				
PROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIV		NT.
ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CSS - 6/5/12 AD - 6/12/12	Approved: Aye		Noes_ Noes
$m \geq n$		AD - 0/12/12	Rejected: Aye Referred:		Noes_
			receired		
	RUDGET	MODIFICATION-SHERIF	F'S OFFICE		
		RATION STONEGARDEN			
					a
		ty Sheriff's Office was awarde Services, for the purpose of pro	_		State Office
WHE	REAS, this grant "Operate	tion Stonegarden" has been or	going and cros	ses multiple b	udget year
	REAS the 2012 budge	t estimated the funds remai	ning for the c	continuation of	f multi-le
		t and secure international borde			i illulti-ia
WHEI borders, and	REAS, the 2010 grant a	lso includes equipment related	d to conducting	g operations to	secure t
		al funds that were remaining	in the 2009 and	the 2010 fund	ds were r
••	in the 2012 budget, now, t	•			
RESO	LVED, that the following	g budget modification be made	to expend the gi	ant funds:	
INCRI	EASE APPROPRIATION	NS:			
			ries	\$40,000	
A17.3	110.000.74400.09	Payments to Other Agend		\$40,000 167,000	
A17.3 A17.3				\$40,000 167,000 10,000	
A17.3 A17.3 A17.3	110.000.74400.09 110.000.72100.21 110.000.74750.21	Payments to Other Agend Law Enforcement Equips		167,000	
A17.3 A17.3 A17.3 INCRI	110.000.74400.09 110.000.72100.21 110.000.74750.21 EASE REVENUE:	Payments to Other Agend Law Enforcement Equips Gas/Oil		167,000 10,000	
A17.3 A17.3 A17.3 INCRI	110.000.74400.09 110.000.72100.21 110.000.74750.21	Payments to Other Agend Law Enforcement Equips		167,000	
A17.3 A17.3 A17.3 INCRI	110.000.74400.09 110.000.72100.21 110.000.74750.21 EASE REVENUE:	Payments to Other Agend Law Enforcement Equips Gas/Oil		167,000 10,000	
A17.3 A17.3 A17.3 INCRI	110.000.74400.09 110.000.72100.21 110.000.74750.21 EASE REVENUE: 110.000.44305.02	Payments to Other Agend Law Enforcement Equips Gas/Oil Homeland Security		167,000 10,000	
A17.3 A17.3 A17.3 INCRI	110.000.74400.09 110.000.72100.21 110.000.74750.21 EASE REVENUE: 110.000.44305.02	Payments to Other Agend Law Enforcement Equips Gas/Oil Homeland Security		167,000 10,000	
A17.3 A17.3 A17.3 INCRI A17.3	110.000.74400.09 110.000.72100.21 110.000.74750.21 EASE REVENUE: 110.000.44305.02	Payments to Other Agend Law Enforcement Equips Gas/Oil Homeland Security		167,000 10,000	
A17.3 A17.3 A17.3 INCRI A17.3	110.000.74400.09 110.000.72100.21 110.000.74750.21 EASE REVENUE: 110.000.44305.02	Payments to Other Agend Law Enforcement Equips Gas/Oil Homeland Security		167,000 10,000	

	Safety & Security	and DA TE: 06/19	/12
Administra	tion Committees		
ROVED ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 6/5/12 AD - 6/12/12	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes_ Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes_ Referred:
		MODIFICATION-SHERIF L CORP. MARINE PATRO	
	-	y Sheriff's Office was awarde or the period April 1, 2012 thr	ed a grant from the New York State Car rough March 31, 2013, and
WHEREA public safety patro		used to patrol the canal to he	elp facilitate new and existing local can
	AS, the Sheriff's Offinis grant, now, therefo	*	patrols on an overtime basis to meet t
RESOLVI	ED that the following	budget modification be made:	
INCREAS	SE APPROPRIATION	IS:	
	.000.71050.00 .000.78200.00	Overtime FICA	\$27,869 2,131
INCREAS	SE REVENUE:		
A17.3110	.000.43315	Marine Patrol	\$30,000
COMMUNITY S COMMITTEE	AFETY & SECURIT	Y	
	AFETY & SECURIT	Y	

OM: Community	Safety & Security	and DA TE: 06/19	9/12 RESOI	LUTION # $\frac{C}{L}$	SS-026-12
Administr	ation Committees				
PROVED . ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 6/5/12 AD - 6/12/12	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	Abs	NoesNoes
	BUDGET	MODIFICATION-SHERIF	F'S OFFICE		
		f the Niagara County Sheriff ffice participate or enhance p			
	ty and Emergency Se	atfield, District Attorney's Crvices, NCCC and Newfane			
WHEREA	S, these extra assignm	ents were done on an overtim	e basis by our exist	ing staff, an	ıd
WHEREA	S, overtime funds were	e expended that were not bud	geted, now, therefo	re, be it	
RESOLVE expense, and be it	•	budget modification be made	e to increase the Sh	neriff's Offi	ce overtime
RESOLVE	ED, that this increase in	n expense be offset by an incr	ease in revenue:		
INCREAS	E APPROPRIATIONS	S:			
	000.71050.00 000.78200.00	Overtime FICA	\$15,00 1,14		
INCREAS	E REVENUE:				
	000.42210.01 000.44305.02	Reimb.other Govt's. Homeland Security	\$11,50 4,64		
•					
COMMUNITY SA COMMITTEE	AFETY & SECURITY	7			
ADMINISTRATIO	ON COMMITTEE				

PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 6/5/12	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes		Noes
Man Sy	CO. MANAGER	AD - 6/12/12	Rejected: Ayes Referred:		Noes
	CRIME VI	CTIMS GRANT RENEWA	AL 2012-2013		
	-	y Sheriff's Office Crime Vio ne period October 1, 2012 thr			
WHERE	AS, the Sheriff's Office	wishes to continue this progr	am and the renewal	of this gran	t, and
WHERE.	AS, the staffing of four	full-time Crime Victim Adv	vocates will continu	ue to be fund	ded by this
	· •	on of the agreement, the Cour compliance, now, therefore, b	•	view the agr	reement for
		County Attorney's review, essary agreement to receive s			
RESOLV funding, and be i		e Victim Advocate positions	be continued, co-t	erminus wit	h the gran
RESOLV is necessary.	ED, that the funds are	included in the 2012 County	budget, therefore,	no budget m	odification
COMMUNITY	SAFETY & SECURITY	,			
COMMITTEE					

ROM: _	Community	Safety & Security	and DA TE: 6/19/	12 RE	SOLUTION#_	CSS-028-12
	Administra	tion Committees				
PPROV		REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 6/5/12 AD - 6/12/12	LEGISLATI Approved: Ay Rejected: Ay Referred:		NoesNoes
	2		12 BUDGET MODIFICAT GENCY MANAGEMENT			
and	WHEREA	S, the Emergency Man	agement Office did not fully	expend the Le	egislative Awar	d from 2006,
	WHEREA	S, the remaining balance	ce of the Legislative Award i	s \$28,775.70, a	and	
other	dministration County Dep WHEREA	which will cover all artments and individual	r's Office will provide Disas the upgrades to the system a l Volunteer Fire Companies or's Office needs to provide	and another clawithin the Cour	ass that would nty, and	be geared to
Iacili		_				
	RESOLVE	ED, that the following 2	2012 budget modifications be	e effectuated:		
	INCREAS	E REVENUE:				
	A.19.3640	.000 40599.00	Appropriated Fund Bala	nce	\$5,73	50.99
	INCREAS	E APPROPRIATION:				
		.000 74600.03 .000 74800.10	Professional Developme Supplies/Services Maint Under \$500	_	-	28.00 22.99
	·					
	IMUNITY S. IMITTEE	AFETY & SECURITY	 			
		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
ADM	IINISTRATI	ON COMMITTEE				

FROM: Community	Safety & Security an	nd DA TE: 06/19/2	12 RE	SOLUTION # _C	SS-029-12
A.1	Live Countillian				
Administra APPROVED	ation Committees REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATI	VE ACTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CSS - 6/19/12	Approved: Ay		Noes
XLANK	7	AD - 6/12/12	Rejected: Ay	****	Noes
/// JACK			Referred:		
6/18	12012				
CRE	, - ,	TIME POSITION - DISTR	LICT ATTOR	NEY'S OFFICE	
IIII I DO	3.4.0				1 10.1
		's Office, in an effort to meet i	t 2012 budget ta	arget, abolished or	ne half time
and one three qu	larter time Assistant Dist	rict Attorney positions, and			
WHERE	EAS, the abolishment of b	oth of these positions has crea	ated a hardshin	on the ability of	the District
	-	of the necessary City and Tow	-	•	
,	,			,	
WHERE	EAS, funds are available i	n the District Attorney Perso	nnel account A	A.02.1165.000.71	010 due to
various unpaid l	eaves and personnel char	iges, now, therefore, be it			
					4 0044
		, 2012, the District Attorney's			
	v <u>-</u>	oudgeted at 913.5 hours per ye	ar with a salary	range at the Attor	mey II level
or \$24,428 to \$3	32,283 annually, and be it	Turtner			
RESOL	VED, that the following b	oudget modifications be made	: :		
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	g	•		
DECRE.	ASE APPROPRIATIONS	S:			
4 00 11	<5 000 5 1010 0000110	D (D' () () ()		# 20.221	
A.02.110	65.000.71010.0003112	Deputy District Attorney		\$20,331	
NICDE	ASE APPROPRIATIONS	•			
INCKE	ASE APPROPRIATIONS	•			
A 02 110	65.000.71030.0	Part Time Assistant Distr	rict Attorney	\$11,192	
	65.000.78200.00	FICA	100110011109	856	
	40.000.74300.00	Worker's Compensation		2,150	
	10.000.78100.00	Retirement		2,238	
A.13.90	60.000.78400.01	Healthcare		3,895	
COMMUNITY	SAFETY & SECURITY				
COMMITTEE					

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

PROVED .ATFØRNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 6/13/12	LEGISLA Approved:			Noes
N 201	4		Rejected:	Ayes		Noes_
JU () JUL	Popular	· 	Referred:			
DESOLITION	COMMITTING THE A	.NNUAL "VOLUNTARY" IN	TIBLLOFT	AW DAW	MENITE D	FCFIVE
		E COMMISSION TO ECONO				
THE V	WILLIAM G. MAYNE, J	TR. BUSINESS COMMUNITY	Y ENHANCE	EMENT 1	PROGRAI	M
WHEREA Commission, and	AS, Niagara County receiv	es annual "voluntary" In Lieu o	f Tax paymer	its from t	he Niagara	Falls Bridg
Commission, and						
		ed the Business Community Enl				
		ions for beautification projects liagara County Legislature both	•			
said program, and	•	nagara County Degistature both	agreeing to u	se these a	midai payn	iiciits to tui
WILEDE	AS the DCED has essia	tad Nicasa Country busines	iti		the record	- rrith are
	-	sted Niagara County's busines e "Little Italy" pillars and Gill	_		•	
1 0		n North Tonawanda, the Cappy				~
		ters program in Ransomville, A				
Sanborn, and man	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	War of 1812 Replica Cannon,	, streetscape	ennancen	nents in th	e Hamiet (
	•					
		upon by both the Niagara Fa ents for economic development				
		: Business Community Enhance			ulai, ule i	CEI, WIIIC
Marche	A.C. Since Alex Incomplish of	Man DOED Advantage to the	. 1 1.	. 1 . 4. 4	. NTi-	P.11. D.14.
	•	the BCEP, it has also been agree to use any and all unexpend	•	•	-	-
	CEP program, now, therefore	<u> </u>	141145 1101	n a parti	110001	J 101
WHERE	AS the Governmental Ac	counting Standards Board (GA	ASB) has issu	ed State	ment Numi	ber 54 Fur
		Type Definitions which require				
Local government	t to commit funds to a part	icular program or purpose, and b	be it further			
WHEREA	AS, to continue the intend	ed use of these funds to sponso	or projects the	rough the	William C	G. Mayne J
	nity Enhancement Program		1 3	J		J
RESOLV	ED, that the Niagara Cour	nty Legislature authorizes contin	nued commitm	nent of th	e annual "v	oluntary"
		nty Legislature authorizes contin Niagara Falls Bridge Commiss				•

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

DA TEL 06/19/12

APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	ED - 6/13/12	Approved: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
()()	5		Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara entered into the Host Community Relicensing and Settlement

WHEREAS, the HCRSA entitles the County of Niagara to 9 megawatts of low cost power allocation (at 70% load) from the New York Power Authority, and

Agreement ("HCRSA") on June 25, 2005, and

NIAGARA PROJECT POWER & ENERGY (ASPNPPE)

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has made the use of this low cost power allocation for economic development purposes as the top priority for that allocation, and

WHEREAS, there is presently an Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Niagara Project Power and Energy ("ASPNPPE") that has been approved by the County of Niagara and NYPA and the Governor of the State of New York, and

WHEREAS, the ASPNPPE specifically provides that the County of Niagara could use its low cost power allocation for economic development purposes, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has taken the necessary actions to fully implement the benefits contained in the HCRSA and the ASPNPPE, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara established the Empower Niagara Board by Resolution ED-021-07 to review applications for the use of low cost power for economic development by reviewing applications and to make recommendation to Legislature of Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the Empower Niagara Board has reviewed the existing agreement of Snow Park LLC for the use of low cost power, and

WHEREAS, the project of Snow Park LLC continues to meet all the criteria qualifying its project for consideration and the Empower Niagara Board is recommending approval of this application, and

WHEREAS, the application and agreement was originally approved for 400kw (at 70% load factor) of low cost power, then reduced to 300 kw (at 70% load factor) the project created full-time jobs immediately, required a new load of electricity, with a cash influx by Snow Park LLC, it has been determined that Snow Park, LLC only requires the usage of 135kw (at 70% of load factor), and

WHEREAS, the approval of the Snow Park LLC allotment of 135kw (at 70% load factor) of low cost power will continue to support, increase and maintain economic development in the City of Niagara Falls and Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the Empower Niagara Board recommends the low cost power allocations be continued through the agreed period of three (3) additional years, for a total of 39 months, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature hereby approves Snow Park LLC's agreement modification from 300kw to 135kw (at 70% load factor) low cost power benefits to be received from Niagara County, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute this modification to its Empower User Agreement for Low Cost Power with Snow Park LLC.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

DA TER. 06/10/12

DECOLUTEON 4FD-017-12

FROM. Economic Development Committee

PPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO.ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	ED - 6/13/12	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes_
XINAIH	or		Rejected: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
11/6/16/5			Referred:		

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara entered into the Host Community Relicensing and Settlement Agreement ("HCRSA") on June 25, 2005, and

UNDER THE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE & PURCHASE OF NIAGARA PROJECT POWER & ENERGY (ASPNPPE)

WHEREAS, the HCRSA entitles the County of Niagara to 9 megawatts of low cost power allocation (at 70% load) form the New York Power Authority, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has made the use of this low cost power allocation for economic development purposes as the top priority for that allocation, and

WHEREAS, there is presently an Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Niagara Project Power and Energy ("ASPNPPE") that has been approved by the County of Niagara and NYPA and the Governor of the State of New York, and

WHEREAS, the ASPNPPE specifically provides that the County of Niagara, could use its low cost power allocation for economic development purposes, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara has taken the necessary actions to fully implement the benefits contained in the HCRSA and the ASPNPPE, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara established the Empower Niagara Board by resolution ED-021-07 to review applications for the use of low cost power for economic development by reviewing applications and to make recommendation to Legislature of Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the Empower Niagara Board has requested an audit of low cost power usage by Empower Users and modification accordingly on their agreements, and

WHEREAS, the application of Viatran Corporation has met and exceeded all the criteria qualifying its project for consideration and the Empower Niagara Board is recommending approval of this application, and

WHEREAS, the application was for 150kw (.15mw) of low cost power and the creation of new jobs required new load of electricity for expansion and establishing their facility, and

WHEREAS, the approval of the Viatran Corporation's original application maintained and improved economic development in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the Empower Niagara Board will be recommending the low cost power allocation to Viatran Corporation be modified to 120kw (.12mw) based upon the audit of low cost power usage and newly

refined method of providing low cost power benefits to Viatran Corporation and will not negatively impact Viatran Corporation; but provide for the availability of similar benefits to other approved applicants, and

WHEREAS, the Empower Niagara Board has met with and parties all recommend in consideration of the project and the modification (reduction) of the amount of low cost power to Viatran Corporation its agreement be extended three (3) years, a total of 39 months from May, 2012, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature hereby approves Viatran Corporation's agreement modification for low cost power benefits from Niagara County, pursuant to low cost power allocation received through the June 25, 2005 HCRSA and ASPNPPE, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement with Viatran Corporation under Resolution ED-010-08.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

FROM: Legislator	Kathryn L. Lance a	nd DA TE: 06/19	/12	RESOLU	TION #IL	-027-12
Fconomic D	evelopment Committe	ee				
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLA	ATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	ÇO. MANAGER	ED - 6/13/12	Approved:			Noes
X//\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	// /	-	Rejected:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
(//U/ DE	×		Referred:_		· · · · · ·	
6/14	12018					
RESOL		OF VARIOUS WHEATFI	ELD TOU	RISM IN	ITIATIV	ES
	THROUG	H THE USE OF CASINO	FUNDING	3		
WHEREA	S, rural communities in	n Niagara County struggle to	o attract vis	itors who	se monies	are needed
to sustain the econ	nomy, and					
WHEREA	S, the Town of Wheatf	ield has sought to provide va	rious sumn	nertime re	creation of	pportunities
to draw tourists as	nd tourism-derived reve	nue, which also benefits our	region as a	whole, ar	nd	
			-			
WHEREA	S, this Legislature has	provided §99-h-derived casi	no revenues	s to the To	own of Wh	neatfield for
tourism in previou	us budget years, includii	ng per IL-081-09, and				
WHEREA	S, the Wheatfield Tov	vn Market, located behind	the Wheatf	field Tow	n Hall, is	in need of
advertising assista	ance using billboards an	d signs to increase awarenes	s of the Far	mers Mar	ket, and	
WHEREA	S, assistance to the W	heatfield Town Market will	be used for	or sponso	red events	in bring in
more patrons such	n as Children's Day and	Seniors Day, and				
		recognizable music acts ar	_			
residents, who th	nen inject revenues into	o the local economy, as ha	s been den	nonstrate	d to great	success by
Wheatfield's Con	cert series, and					
		atfield has succeeded in c	ontracting	with Roa	ar 84, to	perform in
Wheatfield on Wo	ednesday, July 4 th , now,	therefore, be it				
		y is desirous of promoting e				as a partner
that will bring ret	urns such as sales tax re	venues to our citizens as wel	ll as visitors	s, and be i	t further	
D T G O T T Y			20	_		
		y would like to support the e		e Town o	t Wheatfie	ld to attract
tourists through a	contribution of \$5,000.	00 total, to be disbursed as for	ollows:			
, ,,	000	(C 11m 3 - 1)				
	•	eatfield Farmers Market				
X 1	1001 HAII	TID OT HINVI ONCAM HUANT				

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Economic Development 2012 budget:

INCREASE REVENUE:		
A 40599.00	Appropriated Fund Balance	\$5,000
INCREASE APPROPRIATION	J:	
A.28.8020.812 74400.08	Seneca Niagara Monies	\$5,000
LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE	3	
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COM	MITTEE	

ROM: Legislator William L. Ross and			DA TE: 06/19/12		RESOLUTION # <u>IL-028-12</u>		
Economic Devel	opment Commi	ittee					
O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGE AP/Y	R <u>ED - 6</u>	TTEE ACTION 5/13/12	Approved: Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	Abs _Abs	NoesNoes
RESOLŬTIÓN DEVELOP			T THAT SUPPO				
WHEREAS, N tourism dollars to the a			and villages draw	thousands	of visitor	s every ye	ar, bringin
WHEREAS, the German Settlements in	-	•	Fown of Wheatfi "Das Haus" resto	_			ety of Nort
WHEREAS, "I Bergholz community, a		ntains and cheri	shes the roots of	the origina	l Prussian	is who est	ablished th
WHEREAS, the tourists from all destination			tain weekend vis siting this historic				
RESOLVED, tl	nat Niagara Co	unty supports the	Historical "Das I	łaus" Muse	um as foll	ows:	
"Das H	aus" Museum I	Restoration	\$2	,500			
and be it further							
RESOLVED, 1 Development 2012 bud		ving budget mod	lification be effe	ectuated to	the Niaga	ara County	y Economi
INCREASE RE	EVENUE:						
A 40599.00		Appropriated Fu	and Balance		\$2,500		
INCREASE AI	PROPRIATIO	N:					
A.28.8020.812	74400.08	Seneca Niagara	Monies		\$2,500		
LEGISLATOR WILLI	AM L. ROSS						
ECONOMIC DEVELO	PMENT COM	IMITTEE					

-	Legistato	rs Jason A. Zo	ona and Owen T.	_ DA TE : <u>06/1</u>	9/12	RESOLU	JTION# I	L-033-12
	Steed and	Economic Deve	elopment Committ	cee				
PROV		REVIEWED	COMMIT	TTEE ACTION	LEGISLA	ATIVE A	CTION	
. ATT	FORNEY	CO. MANAG	ER ED - 6	5/13/12	Approved:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
					Rejected:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
	200 50				Referred:_			
	RESOLU		ORT OF THE TO IROUGH THE US			NTENNLA	AL CELEI	BRATION
festiv	WHEREA vities, and	S, in 2012, the T	own of Niagara wi	ll be celebrating	; its two hun	dredth bi	rthday with	year round
	end of festive		and July 1, the Too of Niagara Veteral ings, and	_		_		
visito			Niagara Bicentennia o the local economy		ll act as a si	gnificant	draw for r	esidents and
budge		. •	re has provided 99 economic developm		_	_	ra County	in previou
returi			ara County Legisla our citizens, and be		omoting eco	nomic in	itiatives tha	at will bring
	mittee to attra		County would like visitors through a and be it further					
Deve	RESOLVE		owing budget mod	lification be eff	ectuated to	the Niag	gara County	y Economic
	INCREAS	ED REVENUE:						
	A.40599.0	0	Appropriated Fu	nd Balance		\$2,500		
	INCREAS	ED APPROPRIA	TION:					
	A.28.8020	.812 74400.08	Seneca Niagara 1	Monies		\$2,500		
			•					
LEG	ISLATOR JA	SON A. ZONA		LEGISLA	ATOR OWE	NT. STE	ED	

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

FROM:	Legislator 1	Michael A. Hill and	DA TE:	06/19/12	RESOLU	TION#_	L-034-12
_		urmaster and eation & Tourism Ad	hoc Committee				
APPROV		REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACT		LATIVE AC	CTION	
CO. ATT	TORNEY	CO. MANAGER	AD hoc - 6/5/1	2 Approve	ed: Ayes	Abs	Noes
	2 -			Rejected	d: Ayes	Abs	Noes
	blans.			Referred	d:		

SUPPORT FOR THE "FROM THE MOUTH OF THE LOWER NIAGARA RIVER" GREENWAY PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Niagara Power Coalition ("NPC") and the New York Power Authority agreed to a relicensing settlement for the Niagara Power Project, and

WHEREAS, that settlement allows Niagara County to receive, through NPC HCSC, up to \$390,000 annually to fund projects which are found to be consistent with the Niagara Greenway along the Greenway Trails and Corridors, and

WHEREAS, "From the Mouth of the Lower Niagara River" Project is fully supported by the Historical Association of Lewiston, Village of Youngstown and surrounding communities, including communities on the Canadian side of the Niagara River, and Vice-Chairman of the Niagara County Legislature, Clyde L. Burmaster, as shown by resolutions and letters attached to the application, and

WHEREAS, "From the Mouth of the Lower Niagara River" is a publication commemorating 200 years of peace along the United States of America and Canada border, and

WHEREAS, the Lower Niagara River is located between Lake Erie and Lake Ontario and runs along several of the communities which make up the Niagara River Greenway, and

WHEREAS, "From the Mouth of the Lower Niagara River" publication includes stories and historical information of communities and landmarks, including, but not limited to, Old Fort Niagara and the underground railroad, which are part of the Niagara River Greenway, and

WHEREAS, the Bi-National Writing Committee has proposed this project in order to educate and increase awareness and appreciation of the region's rich history along the Lower Niagara River; as shown by its application to the Ad Hoc Committee and Recreation and Tourism, and

WHEREAS, the proposed "From the Mouth of the Lower Niagara River" Project will promote increased access to the County's historical and cultural sites, and

WHEREAS, "From the Mouth of the Lower Niagara River" Project meets the guiding principles of the Niagara Greenway Commission, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara River Greenway Commission's guiding principles promote high quality ecologically sensitive and sustainable development, and

WHEREAS, the total project was budgeted by the Bi-National Writing Committee at \$29,000.00 and the Bi-National Writing Committee is requesting that the County of Niagara support its sponsorship in order to approach the HCSC of the NPC as its sponsor in order to have approved funding in the amount of \$29,000.00 for the "From the Mouth of the Lower Niagara River" Project, and

WHEREAS, the Ad Hoc Committee for Recreation and Tourism Fund appointed by the Niagara County Legislature to review projects brought to Niagara County seeking funding from Niagara County through the Greenway and the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee has received and reviewed application and that their recommendation is made to approve and support the "From the Mouth of the Lower Niagara River" Project, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby support and sponsor the "From the Mouth of the Lower Niagara River" Project in its request for funding from the HCSC of the NPC in the amount of \$29,000.00 for the "From the Mouth of the Lower Niagara River" publication.

LEGISLATOR MICHAEL A. HILL	
LEGISLATOR CLYDE L. BURMASTER	
DADIC DECREATION & TOURISM	
PARKS RECREATION & TOURISM AD HOC COMMITTEE	

FROM:Legislators	Michael A. Hill an	nd Owen TDATE: 06/1	9/12 RESOLU	JTION#_	11-035-12
Steed, Pete	er E. Smolinski, Joh	nn Syracuse,			
David E. Go	dfrey and Parks Red	creation & Íourism Ad h	oc Committee		•
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	Ad hoc - 6/5/12	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
			Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
May			Referred:		

SUPPORT FOR THE CAROUSEL SOCIETY OF THE NIAGARA FRONTIER PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Niagara Power Coalition ("NPC") and the New York Power Authority agreed to a licensing settlement for the next 50 years for the Niagara Power Project, and

WHEREAS, that settlement allows Niagara County to receive, through NPC Host Community Standing Committee ("HCSC"), up to \$390,000 annually to fund projects which are found to be consistent with the Niagara Greenway projects along the Greenway Trail, and

WHEREAS, the Carousel Society of the Niagara Frontier Carousel runs the Herschell Carrousel Factory Museum and has made application to the Niagara County's Ad Hoc Committee on Recreation and Tourism for additional Greenway funds for their Kiddieland project, and

WHEREAS, the Carousel Society runs the Herschell Carrousel Factory Museum which provides preservation of the Allan Herschell Company's history where they were once the largest producer of rides in the world, and

WHEREAS, the Carousel Society wishes to bring the concept of Kiddieland in the form of a historical amusement park setting, which originated in the building now housing the museum; this will interpret the company history the museum proposes to install three to four kiddie rides on vacant lot adjacent to and owned by the museum, whereby not only will it invite and attract tourism but it will also be a testimony of the culture and the history of the area, and

WHEREAS, Carousel Society project meets the guiding principles of the Niagara Greenway, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara River Greenway Commission's guiding principles promote high quality ecologically sensitive and sustainable activities and development, and

WHEREAS, the proposed Carousel Society project will promote increased access to the County's historical and cultural sites, and

WHEREAS, the Carousel Society project has the support and approval of the City of North Tonawanda and Legislator Peter E. Smolinski, and

WHEREAS, the Ad Hoc Committee for Recreation and Tourism Fund appointed by the Niagara County Legislature to review projects brought to Niagara County seeking funding from Niagara County through the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee; has recommended that Niagara County approve and support this project, and

WHEREAS, the Carousel Society of the Niagara Frontier has utilized great effort and is complimented for being able to receive additional funding and support whereby they are requesting the sum of \$66,000.00 on the total overall project costing \$257,346.00, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Office of Parks, Recreation, and Historical Preservation has certified the Allan Herschell Carrousel Factory and is listed on the State Register of Historic Places as of March 6, 1985, one of the provisions of the State for Historical Preservation Act of 1980 is on the National Register Historical Places as of April 18, 1985 under provisions of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, and

WHEREAS, after receipt of grants and other funding for the project and in-kind services to be performed by the Society, the remaining \$66,000.00 of funds is being requested, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature does hereby support and sponsor the funding of \$66,000.00 for the Carousel Society of the Niagara Frontier project when presented to the Niagara Power Coalition and the Host Community Standing Committee.

LEGISLATOR MICHAEL A. HILL	LEGISLATOR OWEN T. STEED
LEGISLATOR PETER E. SMOLINSKI	LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE
LEGISLATOR DAVID E. GODFREY	PARKS, RECREATION & TOURISM AD HOC COMMITTEE

KRULL AND OPPENHEIM PARK – WATER SPLASH PARK CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 - FINAL WHEREAS, Resolution No. PW-076-10, dated July 27, 2010, awarded the installation of the Krull Oppenheim Park Splash Parks, to the lowest responsible bidder, Titan Development Inc., 8534 Seaman R. Gasport, NY 14067, in the amount of \$263,000.00, and WHEREAS, Resolution PW-110-10, dated November 3, 2010, approved Change Order No. 1, in amount of \$1,820.00, to comply with the Town of Newfane's Sewer Ordinance, for a revised contract amo of \$264,820.00, and WHEREAS, Resolution PW-122-11, dated November 1, 2011, approved Change Order No. 2, in amount of \$1,820.00, to comply with the Town of Wheatfield's Sewer Ordinance, for a revised contract amo of \$266,640.00, and WHEREAS, it is necessary to decrease the contract by \$1,080.00, due to adjustments in conf quantities, for a revised contract price of \$265,560.00, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 3-Final be approved in the amount of (\$1,080.00), for a rev contract amount of \$265,560.00, to Titan Development Inc., 8534 Seaman Road, Gasport, NY 14067, and I further RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.	PROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION PW - 5/29/12 AD - 6/12/12	Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	Abs	Noes Noes
Oppenheim Park Splash Parks, to the lowest responsible bidder, Titan Development Inc., 8534 Seaman R. Gasport, NY 14067, in the amount of \$263,000.00, and WHEREAS, Resolution PW-110-10, dated November 3, 2010, approved Change Order No. 1, in amount of \$1,820.00, to comply with the Town of Newfane's Sewer Ordinance, for a revised contract amount of \$1,820.00, and WHEREAS, Resolution PW-122-11, dated November 1, 2011, approved Change Order No. 2, in amount of \$1,820.00, to comply with the Town of Wheatfield's Sewer Ordinance, for a revised contract amount of \$266,640.00, and WHEREAS, it is necessary to decrease the contract by \$1,080.00, due to adjustments in confiquantities, for a revised contract price of \$265,560.00, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 3-Final be approved in the amount of \$1,080.00, for a rev contract amount of \$265,560.00, to Titan Development Inc., 8534 Seaman Road, Gasport, NY 14067, and I further RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.					K	
amount of \$1,820.00, to comply with the Town of Newfane's Sewer Ordinance, for a revised contract amount of \$264,820.00, and WHEREAS, Resolution PW-122-11, dated November 1, 2011, approved Change Order No. 2, in amount of \$1,820.00, to comply with the Town of Wheatfield's Sewer Ordinance, for a revised contract amount of \$266,640.00, and WHEREAS, it is necessary to decrease the contract by \$1,080.00, due to adjustments in confiquantities, for a revised contract price of \$265,560.00, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 3-Final be approved in the amount of (\$1,080.00), for a rev contract amount of \$265,560.00, to Titan Development Inc., 8534 Seaman Road, Gasport, NY 14067, and I further RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.	Oppenheim Park	Splash Parks, to the lo	west responsible bidder, Tita	•		
amount of \$1,820.00, to comply with the Town of Wheatfield's Sewer Ordinance, for a revised contract amount of \$266,640.00, and WHEREAS, it is necessary to decrease the contract by \$1,080.00, due to adjustments in confiquantities, for a revised contract price of \$265,560.00, and WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 3-Final be approved in the amount of (\$1,080.00), for a rev contract amount of \$265,560.00, to Titan Development Inc., 8534 Seaman Road, Gasport, NY 14067, and I further RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.	amount of \$1,820	0.00, to comply with the				
WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 3-Final be approved in the amount of (\$1,080.00), for a rev contract amount of \$265,560.00, to Titan Development Inc., 8534 Seaman Road, Gasport, NY 14067, and I further RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.	amount of \$1,820	.00, to comply with the		, 11		-
approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 3-Final be approved in the amount of (\$1,080.00), for a rev contract amount of \$265,560.00, to Titan Development Inc., 8534 Seaman Road, Gasport, NY 14067, and I further RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.			•	1,080.00, due to ac	djustments in	1 contrac
contract amount of \$265,560.00, to Titan Development Inc., 8534 Seaman Road, Gasport, NY 14067, and I further RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.			- ·		ey will reviev	v them fo
hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.	contract amount	· ·		•	•	
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE		_	•	the Chairman of the	he Legislatur	e be, and
	PUBLIC WORK	S COMMITTEE				